LEGISLATIVE CALENDAR

NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE

MINEOLA, NEW YORK

SPECIAL MEETING

SEPTEMBER 26, 2011 7:30 P.M.

THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE IS COMMITTED TO MAKING ITS PUBLIC MEETING ACCESSIBLE TO INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES. IF, DUE TO A DISABILITY, YOU NEED AN ACCOMMODATION OR ASSISTANCE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING OR TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE TRANSCRIPT OF THE PUBLIC HEARING IN AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE AT 571-4252, OR THE NASSAU COUNTY OFFICE FOR THE PHYSICALLY CHALLENGED AT 227-7101 OR TDD TELEPHONE NO. 227-8989. THE NASSAU COUNTY FIRE MARSHALL'S OFFICE, LEGISLATIVE CHAMBER HAS A MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF 251 PEOPLE AND THE OUTER CHAMBER WHICH WILL STREAM THE MEETING LIVE, HAS A MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF 72. PASSES WILL BE DISTRIBUTED ON A FIRST COME FIRST SERVED BASIS BEGINNING AT 7:00 PM AND ATTENDEES WILL BE GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO SIGN IN TO ADDRESS THE LEGISLATURE FOR A MAXIMUM OF THREE MINUTES.

EVERY LEGISLATIVE MEETING IS STREAMED LIVE ON http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/agencies/Legis/index.html.

1. **ORDINANCE NO. 145-A-2011**

AN ORDINANCE CERTIFYING BASE AND ADJUSTED BASE PROPORTIONS FOR SCHOOL DISTRICTS FOR EACH CLASS OF PROPERTY SET FORTH IN SECTION 1802 OF THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW AND FOR EACH PORTION AS DEFINED IN SECTION 1801 (d) OF THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW INCLUDED WITHIN NASSAU COUNTY AS AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 1803 (2) OF THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW. 452-11(AS)

ORDINANCE NO. 145-B-2011

2.

AN ORDINANCE TO ACCEPT CERTIFIED COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY ASSESSOR AS TO AMOUNTS OF TOTAL ASSESSED VALUATIONS IN THE SEVERAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS WITHIN THE TOWN OF NORTH HEMPSTEAD FOR THE SCHOOL YEAR 2011/2012 AS TO EXTENSION OF TAXES: LEVYING TAXES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUCH CERTIFICATE AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE EXECUTION, ISSUANCE AND DELIVERY OF A WARRANT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU AND THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE AND UNDER THE SEAL OF THE SAID COUNTY, COMMANDING THE RECEIVER OF TAXES OF THE TOWN OF NORTH HEMPSTEAD TO COLLECT SCHOOL TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2011/2012 AND PAY MONEYS SO COLLECTED TO THE FISCAL OFFICERS OF EACH SCHOOL DISTRICT AND/OR THE TREASURER OF NASSAU COUNTY; PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY AND THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 453-11(AS)

3. **ORDINANCE NO. 145-C-2011**

AN ORDINANCE TO ACCEPT CERTIFIED COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY ASSESSOR AS TO AMOUNTS OF TOTAL ASSESSED VALUATIONS IN THE SEVERAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS WITHIN THE **TOWN OF OYSTER BAY** FOR THE SCHOOL YEAR 2011/2012 AS TO EXTENSION OF TAXES: LEVYING TAXES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUCH CERTIFICATE AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE EXECUTION, ISSUANCE AND DELIVERY OF A WARRANT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU AND THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE AND UNDER THE SEAL OF THE SAID COUNTY, COMMANDING THE RECEIVER OF TAXES OF THE TOWN OF OYSTER BAY TO COLLECT SCHOOL TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2011/2012 AND PAY MONEYS SO COLLECTED TO THE FISCAL OFFICERS OF EACH SCHOOL DISTRICT AND/OR THE TREASURER OF NASSAU COUNTY; PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY AND THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 454-11(AS)

ORDINANCE NO. 145-D-2011

AN ORDINANCE TO ACCEPT CERTIFIED COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY ASSESSOR AS TO AMOUNTS OF TOTAL ASSESSED VALUATIONS IN THE SEVERAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS WITHIN THE **TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD** FOR THE SCHOOL YEAR 2011/2012 AS TO EXTENSION OF TAXES: LEVYING TAXES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUCH CERTIFICATE AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE EXECUTION, ISSUANCE AND DELIVERY OF A WARRANT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU AND THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE AND UNDER THE SEAL OF THE SAID COUNTY, COMMANDING THE RECEIVER OF TAXES OF THE TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD TO COLLECT SCHOOL TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2011/2012 AND PAY MONEYS SO COLLECTED TO THE FISCAL OFFICERS OF EACH SCHOOL DISTRICT AND/OR THE TREASURER OF NASSAU COUNTY; PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY AND THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 455-11(AS)

5. **RESOLUTION NO. 254-A-2011**

4.

A RESOLUTION TO INCLUDE IN THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE A STATEMENT OF THE TOTAL ASSESSED VALUATIONS OF THE PROPERTIES SITUATED IN THE SCHOOL DISTRICTS WITHIN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU; PURSUANT TO THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY, THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, THE TOWN LAW, THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW AND THE COUNTY LAW. 450-11(AS)

6. **RESOLUTION NO. 254-B-2011**

A RESOLUTION TO FIX THE TIME AND DATE ON WHICH CONSOLIDATED TAX WARRANTS SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE TOWN AND CITY RECEIVERS OF TAXES FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS LEVIED BY THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE AND EXTENDED BY THE COUNTY ASSESSOR; PURSUANT TO THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY AND THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 451-11(AS)

7. **RESOLUTION NO. 255-2011**

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF CRAIG CRAFT TO THE POSITION OF COMMISSIONER OF THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT. 425-11(CE)